
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead) 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2016 
 

 

Time: 8.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 26 September 2016 

 Contact: Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U
[...]
hen making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting  

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land adj 29-33 Dollis 
Crescent, Eastcote 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Two storey, 1-bed self-contained 
flat with associated parking and 
amenity space, involving 
demolition of existing garages. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

1 - 12 
 

98 - 101 

7 9 Harvil Road, 
Ickenham 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Erection of a two storey detached 
building with habitable roof space 
to create 5 x 2-bed self- contained 
flats with car parking in a 
basement area, to involve 
associated landscaping and 
boundary treatment and 
installation of vehicular crossover 
to side (Resubmission). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

13 - 24 
 

102 - 
109 



 

8 53 Wieland Road, 
Northwood 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey side/rear extension 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

25 - 32 
 

110 - 
118 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 50 Rodney Gardens, 
Pinner 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Retention of single storey rear 
extension in a modified form 
involving removal of fascia to rear 
elevation; alterations to roof to 
form a crown roof with parapet to 
rear; and works to brickwork to 
match the finish of existing 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

33 - 42 
 

119 - 
123 

10 Old Orchard Lodge 
Cottage Park Lane 
Harefield 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Demolition of existing structure, 
currently used as a dwelling, and 
construction of a new four bed 
detached house 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

43 - 60 
 

124 - 
134 

11 Cornerways, Green 
Lane 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Change of use from Use Class C3 
(Dwellinghouse) to Use Class D1 
(Non-Residential Institutions) for 
use as a children's day nursery 
with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

61 - 74 
 

135 - 
147 

12 1 Rushmoor Close, 
Pinner 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey rear extension, single 
storey side extension, porch to 
front, conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include 1 rear 
dormer, 1 front dormer and 
conversion of roof from hip to part-
gable end involving demolition of 
detached garage to side 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

75 - 86 
 

148 - 
155 

13 53 Mahlon Avenue 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Tw
[...]
 12

2
2

62

2
5

68

D
O

L
L

IS

2
8

76
1
 t
o
 9

W
e
llin

g
to

n

3
4

2

8

1
 to

 6
RODWELL CLOSE

49

4
5

2
7
2

C
a
n

b
e
rra

1
3
 to

 1
8

59

48.2m

SOUTHBOURNE GARDENS

Court

C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

46.6m

Swallow

1 to 6

6

4
0

70

3
3

H
o

u
s
e

KILDARE CLOSE

O
tta

w
a
 H

o
u
s
e

7

8

13 to 18

GREEN LAWNS

25

7 to 12

13

1

37

3
9

7
 to

 1
2

13 to 18

House
Audit

El Sub Sta

9

2
2

2
1

27
31

65

60
58

69

29

11

32

33

15

30

9
12

10

26

34
28

6

9

36

17
11

2

25

1 1

21

2

56

19

54

23

Canada House

Business Centre

´

October 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land adj 29-33

Dollis Crescent

Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

45159/APP/2016/2859

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 12



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

9 HARVIL ROAD ICKENHAM

Erection of a two storey detached building with habitable roof space to create
5 x 2-bed self- contained flats with car parking in a basement area, to involve
associated landscaping and boundary treatment and installation of vehicular
crossover to side (Resubmission).

05/07/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 52950/APP/2016/2599

Drawing Nos: 201510 / 304 Rev A
201510/301 Rev C
201510/303 Rev A
201510/DAS/02
201510/LP/01
201510/104
201510/302 Rev B

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey building with habitable
roof space to include 5 x 2 bed (4 person) self contained flats.

The proposed development by virtue of the design, scale and bulk is considered
unacceptable and would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street
scene and the neighbouring area. Given the close proximity of the extended building along
the boundary line with the adjacent property it is also considered the proposal would result
in a loss of amenity to the adjoining occupiers  contrary to the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012)
and the London Plan 2016 and is recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development, by reason of its size, scale, bulk, location and design would
result in a cramped, unduly intrusive, visually prominent and undesirable form of
development, that would fail to harmonise with the existing character of the area. The
proposal would therefore be detrimental to the character and appearance of the adjoining
properties and the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, contrary to Policy
BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies
BE13 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November
2012), Policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan (2015) and the council's adopted
Supplementary Planning Documents HDAS: Residential Extensions and HDAS:
Residential Layouts.

The proposed building by virtue of its size, scale, bulk, height and proximity, would be
detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining occupiers at 10 Harvil Road, by reason of

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

18/07/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

visual intrusion, overdominance, loss of light and loss of privacy. Therefore the proposal
would be contrary to Policies BE20, BE21 and BE24 of the Hill
[...]
ol decisions.

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We
have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies from the 'Saved'
UDP 2007, Local Plan Part 1, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service.

52950/APP/2016/540 9 Harvil Road Ickenham  

Erection of a two storey detached building with habitable roofspace to create 6 x 2-bed self

contained flats with car parking and gym in a basement area, to involve associated landscaping

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

52950/APP/2016/540 - Erection of a two storey detached building with habitable roofspace
to create 6 x 2-bed self contained flats with car parking and gym in a basement area, to
involve associated landscaping and boundary treatment and installation of vehicular
crossover to side (withdrawn)

52950/PRC/2014/128 - Objection of the basis of the design which was considered to be
visually intrusive and failed to harmonise with the existing streetscene. It was unduly
assertive and imposing and unacceptable.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM7

AM14

BE13

BE19

BE20

BE21

BE22

BE23

BE24

BE38

H4

OE8

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

New development and car parking standards.

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Residential extensions/buildings of two or more s
[...]
ghts 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 32



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

50 RODNEY GARDENS EASTCOTE PINNER

Retention of single storey rear extension in a modified form involving removal
of fascia to rear elevation; alterations to roof to form a crown roof with parapet
to rear; and works to brickwork to match the finish of existing dwelling.

22/07/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 45146/APP/2016/2858

Drawing Nos: Ordnance Survey Map

21600/01 (PRE-EXISTING)

21600/03 (PROPOSED PLANS)

21600/02 (EXISTING)

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises a semi-detached property located on the north-eastern
corner of Rodney Gardens and Dovecot Close. The site is bordered to the east by 48
Rodney Gardens whilst 56 Rodney Gardens is located on the opposite side of Dovecot
Close. 6 and 7 Dovecot Close are located at the rear of the application site. The site is
located within the Eastcote Park Estate Conservation Area, as identified in the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

Application reference: 45146/APP/2014/3626 refused consent for a Lawful Development
Certificate for the erection of a single storey rear extension. This application was refused

The proposal consists of the retention of a single storey rear extension in a modified form
involving removal of fascia to rear elevation; alterations to roof to form a crown roof with
parapet to rear; and works to brickwork to match the finish of existing dwelling.

45146/APP/2014/3626

45146/APP/2016/711

50 Rodney Gardens Eastcote Pinner

50 Rodney Gardens Eastcote Pinner

Single storey rear extension, involving alterations to side (Application for a Certificate of Lawful

Development for a Proposed Development)

Alteration to existing single storey rear extension to remove projecting fascia and reducing eaves

(Application for a Certificate 
[...]
's
character. Ill considered and piecemeal alterations could erode this special character if
allowed to proceed unmanaged. 

Paragraph 5.7 of the Eastcote Park Estate Conservation Area Appraisal states that
'extensions should respect original architectural features and built form in their size,
location and elevated design, and exhibit an appropriate quality of design and materials.'

The proposal consists of the retention of a single storey rear extension in a modified form
involving removal of fascia to rear elevation; alterations to roof to form a crown roof with
parapet to rear; and works to brickwork to match the finish of existing dwelling. The depth
and width of the proposed extension would remain as existing. 

The Council's Conservation Officer states:

'The extension as built, by reason of its overall scale, materials and design, detracts
considerably from the character of this part of the Conservation Area. The depth of the
extension is such that it overwhelms the original bungalow. This is greatly exacerbated by
its overall width, which extends not only across the back of the house, but across the back
of the garage as well, obscuring the original plan and design of the original house. The
design is also quite unsympathetic. The fenestration is quite plain and has not been
designed to respect the leaded casement windows of the main house, or observe their
proportions. Meanwhile, the brickwork is a very harsh yellow. The bricks of the house are a
soft, warm brown laid to a mottled pattern.'

In addition, the Council's Conservation and Urban Design Officer states that:

'It is considered that the tinting of the brickwork would be unlikely to achieve a successful
match.'

Also:

'The low pitch and large crown proposed would pose a very unattractive roof form, out of
keeping with the homogenous, traditional roof forms on the estate. Thus it (the
modifications) would not achieve its purpose in making the extension more acceptable.'

Page 37



North Planning 
[...]
Old Orchard
Lodge

´

October 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Old Orchard Lodge Cottage

Park Lane

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

12385/APP/2016/2040

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 60



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

CORNERWAYS GREEN LANE GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD 

Change of use from Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) to Use Class D1 (Non-
Residential Institutions) for use as a children's day nursery with associated
parking and landscaping.

27/06/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 18414/APP/2016/2486

Drawing Nos: 000 Rev P1
010 Rev P1
020 Rev P1
100 Rev P1
101 Rev P1
102 Rev P1
103 Rev P1
110 Rev P1
111 Rev P1
112 Rev P1
113 Rev P1
Supporting Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks planning permission for change of use of a dwellinghouse to a
children's day nursery. There would be no external alterations to the existing building and
the proposed alterations to the car parking and gardens are modest and there will be no
external impact. Subject to appropriate conditions it is considered that no adverse impact
for occupiers of neighbouring residential properties will result. 

There is a proven local need for nursery places.  This proposal replaces an existing
nursery further along Green Lane which is to close with the intention that it will revert to
residential use.  No structural changes are proposed to the 
[...]
t to the south which fronts Rickmansworth Road.

The site is within the developed area as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One -
Strategic Policies (November 2012)

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The application seeks planning permission for change of use from Use Class C3
(Dwellinghouse) to Use Class D1 (Non-Residential Institutions) for use as a children's day
nursery with associated parking and landscaping.  The intention is to have a maximum of
30 children on site at any one time which will include babies and toddlers up to the age of 5

There will be nine (9) full time staff and four (4) part time staff

The nursery will operate between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday and will not operate at
weekends.

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. The
Council's supports pre-application discussions. In this case negotiation was necessary to
deal with issues relating impact on neighbours amenities

3. CONSIDERATIONS

AM7

BE19

BE12

BE38

LDF-AH

H2

LPP 7.15

NPPF

NPPF1

NPPF12

OE1

OE3

R12

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

New development must improve or complement the character of the
area.
Proposals for alternative use (to original historic use) of statutorily
listed buildings
Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
new planting and landscaping in development proposals.
Accessible Hillingdon , Local Development Framework,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted January 2010
Restrictions on changes of use of residential properties

(2016) Reducing and managing noise, improving and enhancing the
acoustic environment and promoting appropriate soundscapes.
National Planning Policy Framework

NPPF - Delivering sustainable development

NPPF - Conserving & enhancing the historic environment

Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties
and the local 
[...]
 of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Corner's Green Lane

Green Lane

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

18414/APP/2016/2486

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 74



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1 RUSHMOOR CLOSE EASTCOTE PINNER

Two storey rear extension, single storey side extension, porch to front,
conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include 1 rear dormer, 1 front
dormer and conversion of roof from hip to part-gable end involving demolition
of detached garage to side

13/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 2332/APP/2016/132

Drawing Nos: VP/P/20150804/4

VP/P/20150804/2

VP/P/20150804/6 Rev C

VP/P/20150804/7 Rev A

VP/P/20150804/3 Rev B

VP/P/20150804/5 Rev B

VP/P/20150804/10

Date Plans Received: 25/01/2016

30/08/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two storey detached property, located on Rushmoor Close.
The external walls of the property are covered by a half hipped half gable roof, while the
front elevation consists of a cat-slide roof.  The area to the front of the property, within the
curtilage of the dwelling, is covered part in soft landscaping and part in hardstanding, and
provides space to park 2 vehicles.

The site is located in a developed area as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan (November
2012).

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension,
single storey side extension, porch to front, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to
include 1 rear dormer, 1 front dormer and conversion of roof
[...]
f that fails to follow the
guidance of paragraph 6.6 of the HDAS Residential Extensions guidance as it would not be
set down 0.5 metres from the ridge of the main house.

These concerns have been expressed to the applicant's agent who has highlighted their
view that the proposals do not have any effect on the street scene or undue loss of amenity
or light to the neighbours. 

Whilst it is considered that the design and bulk of the first floor extension is not fully
compliant with HDAS, the Agent for the applicant is correct to highlight that the Council
needs to identify the resultant harm any concerns regarding the design of the extension
would produce in order for this to constitute a reason for the application to be refused. The
first floor extension is contained to the rear of the site and, whilst not set down from the
ridge, the roof form would show a set in when viewed in the oblique angles of the side of
the property available from the street. On balance, it is therefore concluded that the
concerns regarding the design of the first floor rear extension would not have a negative
visual impact on the streetscene sufficient to warrant the refusal of the application. 

The proposal includes the conversion of the roofspace to habitable use to include 1 rear
dormer, 1 front dormer and conversion of roof from hip to part-gable end involving
demolition of detached garage to side.

Paragraph 7 of the of the HDAS Residential Extensions guidance, states: careful thought
must be given to the volume, height, proportion, details and position and overall
appearance of any dormer windows or other roof alterations. Paragraph 7.7 of the HDAS
Residential Extensions guidance states, " a dormer window or roof extension must be
constructed in the centre of the roof face. The size of each roof face will vary from one
house to the next. As a guide, any roof extension to a terraced house should be set at least
0.3m below the ridge level, at least 0.5m above the eaves level and at lea
[...]
BERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

53 MAHLON AVENUE RUISLIP MIDDLESEX 

Two storey side extension and single storey rear extension

30/03/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 58755/APP/2016/1231

Drawing Nos: SB/B57/1

SB/B57/2

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two storey semi-detached dwelling located on Mahlon Avenue.
The external walls of the property are covered by a gable roof. The area to the front of the
property, within the curtilage of the dwelling, is covered hard standing and provides space
to park approximately 2 vehicles. 

The site is located in a developed area as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan (November
2012).

The application seeks planning permission for a two storey side extension and single
storey rear extension.

58755/APP/2003/2138

58755/APP/2013/1567

58755/APP/2013/3217

58755/APP/2013/576

53 Mahlon Avenue Ruislip Middlesex 

53 Mahlon Avenue Ruislip Middlesex 

53 Mahlon Avenue Ruislip Middlesex 

53 Mahlon Avenue Ruislip Middlesex 

CONVERSION OF ROOF FROM HIP TO GABLE END WITH INSTALLATION OF A REAR

DORMER (APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED USE

OR DEVELOPMENT)

Two storey side extension and porch to front

Two storey side extension, porch to front, new rooflight to front and new window to first floor rea

Part two storey, part single storey side extension and porch to front.

09-10-2003

08-08-2013

27-12-2013

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Approved

Refused

Refused

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.3 Relevant Planning History

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

13/04/2016Date Application Valid:

Appeal:

Appeal:

Appeal:19-MAY-14 Allowed

Agenda Item 13

Page 87



North Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The property has had a previous planning application (reference number:
58755/APP/2013/3217) for a two storey side extension allowed at appeal in 2013, a

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

4 October 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, 
Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), John Morse, John Oswell, Ian Edwards and Brian Stead.

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Neil McClellen 
(Major Applications Team Leader), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

68.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan Flynn and Councillor 
John Morgan, with Councillor Ian Edwards and Councillor Brian Stead substituting.

69.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

70.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

There were no minutes from previous meetings.

71.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

72.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in public.

73.    LAND ADJ 29-33 DOLLIS CRESCENT, EASTCOTE  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn before the start of the meeting.

74.    9 HARVIL ROAD, ICKENHAM  (Agenda Item 7)

Erection of a two storey detached building with habitable roof space to create 
five two-bed self-contained flats with car parking in a basement area, to involve 



associated landscaping and boundary treatment and installation of vehicular 
crossover to side (resubmission).

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.

There was a petition in objection to the application, and the lead petitioner addressed 
the Committee, citing the loss of light, privacy, over-dominance and close proximity to 
neighbouring properties as reasons for their objection. Members heard that the 
proposed application would damage the petitioner's quality of life due to the loss of light 
in the living room and bedroom, and it was already causing stress and anxiety for his 
family.

Two representatives for the applicant then spoke to the Committee, confirming that the 
application would help the need for affordable housing. Councillors were informed that 
a previous scheme that was considered too large was reduced, and the proposed 
dwelling was moved away from neighbouring properties to make it more acceptable.

Members commented that they recognised the need for new housing, but the proposed 
building was too large and had an overbearing impact on neighbouring properties. The 
officer's recommendation was proposed, citing the height and size of the application, 
including an additional reason for refusal concerning the adverse impact the proposed 
ramp to the basement would have on the street scene. This proposal was seconded, 
and upon being put to a vote, was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was refused, with additional reason for refusal.

75.    53 WIELAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD  (Agenda Item 8)

Two storey side/rear extension.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the little difference with a 
previously refused scheme, the unbalanced roof, the small gap between the wall and 
the property boundary, and the fact the proposal was out of keeping with the 
characteristics of the estate as reasons for refusal.

Members confirmed that the application was out of keeping with the neighbouring 
properties, and the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimously 
agreed upon being put to a vote.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was refused.

76.    50 RODNEY GARDENS, PINNER  (Agenda Item 9)

Retention of single storey rear extension in a modified form involving removal of 
fascia to rear elevation; alterations to roof to form a crown roof with parapet to 
rear and works to brickwork to match the finish of existing dwelling.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee agreed 
the application was out of keeping by virtue of its size, scale and materiality, and 
moved the officer's recommendation. This was seconded and unanimously agreed 
upon being put to a vote. 



RESOLVED:
 That the application was refused.

77.    OLD ORCHARD LODGE, COTTAGE PARK LANE, HAREFIELD  (Agenda Item 10)

Demolition of existing structure, currently used as a dwelling, and construction 
of a new four-bed detached house.

Officers introduced the report to the Committee and gave an overview of the 
application.

Members confirmed that it was nice to see an application that was not starting as an 
overdevelopment of the site, and confirmed they were happy with the design. The 
officers recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was approved.

78.    CORNERWAYS, GREEN LANE  (Agenda Item 11)

Change of use from Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) to Use Class D1 (Non-
Residential Institution) for use as a children's day nursery with associated 
parking and landscaping.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

Responding to Councillors' questioning, the Principal Highway Engineer confirmed that 
the proposed site access is for staff only, and the drop-off and pick-up areas would 
likely be near the entry gate on Rickmansworth Road. However, it was estimated that 
around half of the children attending the nursery would be from the local area and 
arriving by foot.

Members proposed and seconded the officer's recommendation. Upon being put to a 
vote, seven Councillors voted in favour, with one abstention.   

RESOLVED:
 That the application was approved.

79.    1 RUSHMOOR CLOSE, PINNER  (Agenda Item 12)

Two-storey rear extension, single-storey side extension, porch to front, 
conversion of roof space to habitable use to include one rear dormer, one front 
dormer, and conversion of roof from hip to part-gable end involving demolition 
of detached garage to side.

Officers introduced the report to Members.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing overshadowing, the loss of 
privacy, the close proximity of the proposal to the boundary of the site, and the bulk of 
the proposed extension as reasons for her objection. The petitioner commented that 
No.2 Rushmoor Close would be severely impacted, as the proposal would restrict light 
into the dining room.



The agent for the application spoke, commenting that the current properties were 
already situated very close to the boundary wall, and the loss of light to No.2 Rushmoor 
Close was minimal as the areas of the property that would be affected were facing 
north. The agent stated that he understood the nature of the complaint, but the 
application was compliant with the Council's rules and regulations.

The Head of Planning and Enforcement confirmed that the application was previously 
deferred due to the angle of the roof, and this was now considered acceptable. The 
Committee heard that the impact on neighbouring properties was not considered when 
the item was deferred.

Members expressed sympathy with neighbouring residents, but commented that the 
application complied with the Council's policies and the loss of light to a non-habitable 
room did not change this. When questioned by Councillors, the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement confirmed that there were a number of informatives already in place to try 
and prevent encroachment towards neighbouring properties.

The Committee confirmed that the application was within the Council's planning policy, 
and moved the officer's recommendation. This motion was seconded, and when put to 
a vote, seven Councillors supported the recommendation and one abstained.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was approved.

80.    53 MAHLON AVENUE  (Agenda Item 13)

Two-storey side extension and single-storey rear extension.

Officers introduced the report and gave an overview of the application, highlighting the 
addendum.

Members proposed and seconded the officer's recommendation, and upon being put to 
a vote, it was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 8.25 pm, closed at 9.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


